

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Jan 29, 2016, 10:50 am  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

NO. 92742-1  
(Court of Appeals No. 72323-5-1)

E CR  
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

CHARLES L. KIMZEY,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES,

Respondent.

---

**DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES  
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

Anastasia Sandstrom  
Senior Counsel  
WSBA No. 24163  
Office Id. No. 91018  
800 Fifth Ave., Ste. 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 464-7740

 ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ISSUES.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
	A. Kimzey Experienced Traumatic Stress That Caused Post Traumatic Stress Disorder.....	2
	B. At the Board, Kimzey Did Not Argue That There Was a Difference Between Trauma and Stress.....	4
	C. The Court of Appeals Affirmed the Board and Reversed the Superior Court, Holding That Kimzey Waived His Argument About Trauma and Also That the Record Did Not Support This Argument.....	4
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	5
	A. No Issue of Substantial Public Interest Is Presented by an Issue That Was Not Argued at the Administrative Level .....	6
	B. No Issue of Substantial Public Interest Is Raised by an Issue That Is Not Supported by the Law or the Record .....	8
V.	CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allan v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 415, 832 P.2d 489 (1992).....	7
<i>Citizens for Mount Vernon v. City of Mount Vernon</i> , 133 Wn.2d 861, 947 P.2d 1208 (1997).....	7
<i>Hill v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 276, 580 P.2d 636 (1978).....	6, 7
<i>Leuluaialii v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 169 Wn. App. 672, 279 P.3d 515 (2012).....	6
<i>Merlino Const. Co. v. City of Seattle</i> , 167 Wn. App. 609, 273 P.3d 1049 (2012).....	6
<i>Rothwell v. Nine Mile Falls Sch. Dist.</i> , 149 Wn. App. 771, 206 P.3d 347 (2009).....	9

### Statutes

RCW 34.05 .....	8
RCW 51.08.100 .....	8
RCW 51.08.140 .....	8
RCW 51.08.142 .....	passim
RCW 51.52.104 .....	1, 2, 5, 6
RCW 51.52.115 .....	6

### Rules

RAP 13.4.....	10
---------------	----

**Regulations**

WAC 296-14-300.....	2, 8, 9
WAC 296-14-300(1).....	5
WAC 296-14-300(1)(j).....	1
